The fifty-five (55) satisfaction assessment items also showed an 
IOC index from 0.67 to 1.00.  
     The population of this study consisted of fourth-grade elementary students from Thanyasit 
Silpa School in Prathum Thani Province, Thailand, who were enrolled in the second academic 
semester of 2024, totalling two-hundred and sixty-three (263) students across seven sections 
(aged between 9 and 11 years old). One section (section 4/6) included thirty-six (36) samples 
that participated in the examination by the clustering sampling method as the representative 
group of six homogenous sections.